recorded. The retrospective presentation requirements for cash flows related to employee taxes paid for withheld
shares had no impact to any prior period since such cash flows have historically been presented as a financing activity.
Additional amendments to the accounting for minimum statutory withholding tax requirements had no impact to
opening accumulated deficit as of February 1, 2016 as Autodesk does not withhold more than the minimum statutory
requirements.

As Autodesk elected to early adopt in the second quarter of fiscal 2017, we are required to reflect any adjustments as
of February 1, 2016, the beginning of the annual period that includes the interim period of adoption, and are required
to revise our reported quarterly results for the three months ended April 30, 2016. Accordingly, the following table
reflects the retrospective adjustments made to beginning accumulated deficit and to the previously reported results for
the three months ended April 30, 2016:

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

As
Reported

ASU 2016-09
Adoption
Adjustments:

As
Adjusted

(in millions)

Edgar Filing: AUTODESK INC - Form 10-Q

10

April 30,
2016

February
1, 2016
Accumulated
Deficit

For The
Three
Months
Ended
April
30,
2016

April 30,
2016

Long-term income taxes payable $153.8 $(116.5) $ — $37.3
Common stock and additional paid-in capital 1,865.6 6.9 (5.3 ) 1,867.2
Accumulated deficit $ (308.2 ) $109.6 $ 5.3 $ (193.3 )

8

Edgar Filing: AUTODESK INC - Form 10-Q

11

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

As
Reported

ASU 2016-09
Adoption
Increase/(Decrease)

As
Adjusted

(in millions, except per share data)

Three
Months
Ended
April 30,
2016

Three
Months
Ended
April 30,
2016

Cost of subscription revenue $39.7 $ 0.1 $39.8
Cost of license and other revenue 52.8 (0.2 ) 52.6
Gross profit 419.4 0.1 419.5
Marketing and sales 242.9 (2.1 ) 240.8
Research and development 195.5 (2.0 ) 193.5
General and administrative 75.8 (1.1 ) 74.7
(Loss) from operations (155.0 )5.3 (149.7 )
Provision for income taxes (14.4 )— (14.4 )
Net (loss) $ (173.0 )$ 5.3 $ (167.7 )
Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding 224.4 — 224.4
Basic and diluted net (loss) per share $ (0.77 )$ 0.02 $ (0.75 )

Effective in the first quarter of fiscal 2017, Autodesk adopted FASB's Accounting Standards Update No. 2015-05
("ASU 2015-05") regarding Subtopic 350-40, “Intangibles - Goodwill and Other - Internal-Use Software: Customer's
Accounting for Fees Paid in a Cloud Computing Arrangement.” The amendments in this ASU provide guidance about
whether a cloud computing arrangement includes a software license. If a cloud computing arrangement includes a
software license, the customer should account for the software license element of the arrangement consistent with

[…]

assets will not be realized. In evaluating the need for a valuation allowance, Autodesk considered cumulative losses in
the United States arising from the Company's business model transition as a significant piece of negative evidence and
established a valuation allowance against the Company’s deferred tax assets in the three months ended July 31, 2015.
Subsequently, Autodesk determined that it had understated income tax expense by $33.1 million for the three and six
months ended July 31, 2015, primarily related to an error in the establishment of the valuation allowance, which had
been understated at July 31, 2015. Autodesk evaluated the materiality of the error, quantitatively and qualitatively, and
concluded it was not material to the Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements for the quarter ended July
31, 2015 but chose to correct the error by revising the previously reported results for the three and six months ended
July 31, 2015.

The following table summarizes the impact of adjusting the condensed consolidated income statement balances
presented for the three and six months ended July 31, 2015:

As
previously
reported

As
adjusted

(In millions, except per share data)

Three
Months
Ended July
31, 2015

Adjustment

Three
Months
Ended
July 31,
2015

Provision for income tax $ (236.4 ) $ (33.1 ) $(269.5)
Net loss (235.5 ) (33.1 ) (268.6 )
Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (1.04 ) $ (0.14 ) $(1.18 )

Six
Months
Ended July
31, 2015

Adjustment

Six
Months
Ended
July 31,
2015

Provision for income tax $ (239.1 ) $ (33.1 ) $(272.2)
Net loss (216.4 ) (33.1 ) (249.5 )
Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.95 ) $ (0.15 ) $(1.10 )

The following table summarizes the impact of adjusting the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet balances as of
July 31, 2015:

As
previously
reported

As
adjusted

(In millions) July 31,
2015 Adjustment July 31,2015

Current deferred tax liabilities (1) $ 8.3 $ 1.2 $ 9.5
Accrued income taxes 52.3 (29.4 ) 22.9
Long-term deferred tax liabilities 28.9 25.1 54.0
Long-term income tax payable 124.0 36.2 160.2
Retained earnings $ 164.4 $ (33.1 ) $ 131.3
_______________
(1)Included in "Other accrued liabilities" in the accompanying Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets.

Edgar Filing: AUTODESK INC - Form 10-Q

31

As of October 31, 2016, the Company had $264.3 million of gross unrecognized tax benefits, excluding interest, of
which approximately $250.4 million represents the amount of unrecognized tax benefits that would impact the
effective tax rate, if recognized. However, this rate impact would be offset to the extent that recognition of
unrecognized tax benefits currently presented as a reduction of deferred tax assets would increase the valuation